



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KPM 463/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO/Senior Staff Officer, HG(G),

Directorate General of Civil Defence &

Commandant

General of Home Guard, Guwahati

The District Commandant of Home Guards,

Kamrup, Panikhati, Guwahati 26

Date of Hearing : 01/11/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 01/11/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, District Commandant, Home Guards, Kamrup, Panikhati, Assam 781026 on 10.8.2022 seeking following information:
 - (i) Please furnish digitally in pendrive uploaded list of home guards (name) have not got even one appointment from May 2019 to till date.
 - (ii) Please furnish digitally in Pendrive uploaded list of home guards (name) deployed without break after six months from May 2019 to till date.
- 2. The Asstt. PIO & District Commandant, Home Guards, Kamrup, Panikhati, Guwahati forwarded the RTI petition to the PIO & Senior Staff Officer, HG(G), O/o the Director General of Home Guards, Assam, Guwahati on 31.8.2022.
- 3. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed a complaint petition u/s 18(1) before the Commission on 19.9.2022 and accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 5. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, Directorate General of Civil Defence & Commandant General of Home Guard, Guwahati and District Commandant of Home Guards, Panikhati, Guwhati are absent.
- However, the Asstt. PIO, & District Commandant, Home Guards, Kamrup has submitted a written statement dated 29.10.2022 wherein it is mentioned that due to schedule meeting at the Directorate he is not able to attend the hearing at the Commission physically.
- 7. The petitioner said that he had certain issue on non receipt of the complete information and issue of exemption. The petitioner prayed before the Commission to fix another date and raise those issues to get clarification by the Commandant to get the information.
- 8. Fix 5.11.2022 at 12:30PM as the next date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Senior Staff Officer, HG(G), Directorate General of Civil Defence & Commandant General of Home Guards, Beltola, Guwahati for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the District Commandant Home Guards, Panikhati, Guwahati for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Fatashil Ambari, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission